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Heidi Marjaana Lahteenmaa, D.O. 

Lisbon, Portugal 

3842job2@gmail.com 

1-945-304-8959 

 

July 31, 2025 

To: Departamento de Investigação e Ação Penal (DIAP) of the District of Lisbon   

Av. D. João II, No. 1.08.01, Buildings C, D and E 

1990-097 Lisbon 

E-mail lisboa.diap@tribunais.org.pt 

 

Subject: Criminal Complaint Against U.S. FBI, and Florida DOH and Dr. Robert 

Dahlin for Torture, Cybercrimes, False Imprisonment, and Conspiracy 

 

 

Dear Sir or Madam,  

  

I, Heidi Marjaana Lahteenmaa, D.O., a dual Finnish-American citizen and licensed 

physician (Florida License No. OS16911), file this urgent criminal complaint against the 

U.S. Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI), the Florida Department of Health (DOH), Dr. 

Robert Dahlin and affiliated actors for crimes from January 2023 to the present, with 

ongoing impact in Portugal. As a whistleblower who uncovered fraud at Teladoc, a $2.6 

billion global telehealth corporation, and inadvertently exposed a likely sealed FBI 

investigation involving mafia and cyber gang operations, I have endured 2.5 years of life-

threatening persecution, documented in approximately 100,000 photos, four hard drives, 15 

cellphones, 10 diaries, USB drives and more. On July 29, 2025, Polícia Judiciária/Interpol 

in Lisbon confirmed my concerns and recommended filing with DIAP.  

 

From January 2023 to January 2025 in Palm Beach, Florida, I suffered environmental and 

psychological torture: sewage drained into my apartment for six months, air conditioning 

was cut in blistering summer heat, and loud drilling occurred on my roof throughout the 

day. Nearly all communication and transportation (e.g., Uber) were severed, and I was 

incited to kill myself through hacked apps, urging me to jump off the balcony and telling me 

I would die. I was coerced to cover all windows for over a month and perform exhaustive 

tasks (e.g., clicking a Teladoc clock every five minutes for 12 hours) while falsely 

imprisoned and prevented from escaping. These acts, combined with chronic anemia (Hg 

9.1 g/dL) and a canceled breast biopsy due to hackers terminating my health insurance, left 

me dangerously weak. 

 

Instead of assisting, the FBI/NSA facilitated an involuntary five-day psychiatric detention 

(August 2024, Delray Medical Center) under Florida’s Baker Act (Fla. Stat. § 394.451) 

without legal justification, using an illegal BA-52 form, no BA-32, forced antipsychotics, 

and an unauthorized proxy (Angela Nida). A ~$50,000 bill was issued, yet the discharge 

shows unknown payment, despite mentioning no insurance, suggesting a cover-up. Post-

hospitalization, hackers canceled all my medical appointments, denying critical care. The 
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FBI either allowed my near-lethal torture by cybergangs right in front of them without 

intervening or, worse, did it themselves. 

 

I eventually fled Florida in January 2025 and landed in Lisbon in April 2025, and with 

assistance from Polícia Judiciária and Interpol, I finally received medical care. The FBI’s 

“cybercage” (fake internet, device control, blocked communications/transportation) and 

harassment persist. The DOH’s fabricated lawsuit (Case Nos. 2023-54547, 24-004162PL) 

seeks to revoke my license, with a public hearing on August 5–6, 2025, at 9:00 a.m. Eastern 

Time (https://zoom.us/join, Meeting ID: 691 353 6672) involving Dr. Dahlin’s perjured 

psychosis diagnosis (November 2023) and coercion of colleagues and family to frame me as 

psychotic, despite his knowledge of my hacking evidence. His father, a federal agent, 

implicates FBI orchestration. The DOH issued an illegal license (January 3, 2024) without 

attestations (Fla. Stat. § 459.008), duplicated it, falsified records (possible RansomHub 

cyberattack), labeled me “impaired” without evaluation (Fla. Stat. § 90.603), and issued a 

subpoena without a certified copy or affidavit. I face witness intimidation and denial of 

counsel, forcing me to defend pro se against Teladoc and mafia threats, violating my rights 

(Sixth Amendment, ECHR Article 47). These actions block my career, income, and medical 

care, endangering my life. I am still yet to have a breast biopsy, and this is due to the 

retaliatory actions by the FBI, their affiliated actors, and their inability to respond 

appropriately. Detailed allegations are listed in the “Allegations of Government 

Misconduct” attachment.  

 

The U.S. government’s orchestrated persecution, including torture and systematic career 

and life destruction, seemingly justified in their view under the pretext of a sealed  

investigation, constitutes war crime-level violations of international law, regardless of 

criminal elements (e.g., mafia, cybergangs, Teladoc). This unprecedented failure to conduct 

their healthcare investigation lawfully and humanely demands urgent action to halt this 

injustice, ensure my safety, and restore my ability to practice medicine. I request an 

investigation and termination of the U.S. government’s cyber sabotage, which prevents me 

from accessing medical care with insurance and denies employment, amounting to a slow 

death sentence. I also request access to legal counsel to address the life destruction caused 

by Dr. Robert Dahlin, the Florida DOH, the FBI and their associates. It is appalling that I 

am not allowed to have a lawyer in this situation. I request a case number, to ensure a 

permanent record of this report, even if dismissed.  

 

Severity of Retaliation and Refusal to Return to U.S. 

As a Finnish citizen, I seek protection under Portuguese law (Penal Code Articles 134, 147, 

152-A, 240; Law No. 109/2009), the Portuguese Constitution (Articles 9, 25, 26, 64), and EU 

frameworks (EU Charter Articles 4, 6, 8, 47; GDPR; Whistleblower Directive 2019/1937). 

 

I refuse to return to the U.S. without guaranteed safety due to prior torture, false 

imprisonment, and threats. U.S. whistleblowers face grave risks even with U.S. 

government protection, which is grossly inadequate (e.g., John Barnett; Boeing). Further, 

the audacity of preventing me from practicing medicine, issuing an illegal license, and then 
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framing me using that license stems from the FBI’s incompetent, reckless investigation and 

prioritization of a cover-up over justice. 

 

Legal Basis for Departamento de Investigação e Ação Penal (DIAP) Investigation: 

The FBI’s, and U. S. Government’s actions in Portugal violate:  

 

• Law No. 109/2009: Cybercrime (hacking, surveillance).  

• Penal Code Article 147: False imprisonment (transportation/communication 

blocks).  

• Penal Code Article 152-A: Torture (environmental, psychological).  

• EU Charter Articles 4, 47: No torture, fair trial.  

• GDPR: Unauthorized data access.  

• EU Whistleblower Directive: Retaliation against whistleblowers.  

 

I respectfully request: 

 • An investigation into these allegations, focusing on incidents in Portugal, with 

coordination from Polícia Judiciária and Interpol for cross-border cybercrime or organized 

crime threats. 

• Documentation of any witness intimidation or denial of counsel as part of the 

investigation. 

• Protective measures against ongoing harassment in Portugal, as permitted under 

Portuguese law.  

• Issuance of a case number and receipt for this complaint. 

 

I will provide more evidence from U.S. public hearing on August 5 and 6, 2025, at 9:00 a.m. 

Eastern Time. (https://zoom.us/join, Meeting ID: 691 353 6672), to support these claims. 

 

Conclusion 

The FBI’s 2.5-year campaign of orchestrated persecution, involving torture, false 

imprisonment, and cybercaging from Palm Beach to Lisbon, constitutes war crime-level 

retaliation for my Teladoc whistleblowing. Their fabricated lawsuit and denial of counsel 

continue to destroy my life in Portugal, blocking my medical practice and endangering my 

health. Alternatively, if not directly perpetrated by the FBI, the U.S. government and 

Biden-era FBI were so inept and corrupt that they failed to respond, allowing cybergang 

and mafia torture to unfold unchecked, continuing to the present. I trust the Departamento 

de Investigação e Ação Penal (DIAP) to investigate this grave injustice. I reserve my right 

to pursue further legal action against the U.S. government and other entities for these 

violations. Thank you for your urgent attention to this matter. 

 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

 

Dr. Heidi Marjaana Lahteenmaa, D.O. 


